
28 June 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 20.06.18

Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:   
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Bosley, Coleman, Eyre, Firth, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, 
McGarvey, Pett and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Appointment of Chairman  

2.  Appointment of Vice Chairman  

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 
March 2018, as a correct record.

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

5.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

6.  Update from Portfolio Holder Cllr. Firth 

7.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 

 

8.  Affordable Housing Company - Update (Pages 5 - 12) Lesley Bowles 
Tel: 01732 227335

9.  Equalities Action Plan (Pages 13 - 20) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

10.  Brexit Update (Pages 21 - 26) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161



11.  Licensing and How It Impacts Public Health (Pages 27 - 30) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732227325

12.  National Democracy Week - update (Pages 31 - 32) Jim Carrington-West 
Tel: 01732 227286

13.  Work Plan (Pages 33 - 34)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



15

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, McGarvey 
and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Lake and Pett

31.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 
January 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

32.   Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Firth declared for transparency as it was not yet registered, that she was as a 
trustee of West Kent Mind.  There were no additional declarations of interest.

33.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

34.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, allowed reading time for her report which had 
been circulated earlier that day.  She corrected her report that the next training 
session would actually be Development Management prior to Planning Advisory 
Committee on 25 April 2018, which was confirmed by the Chairman of the Planning 
Advisory Committee.  

The Portfolio Holder also highlighted the Civic Office of the Year Award 2018 
recently received by the Democratic Services team for their work supporting the 
Council’s Chairman, and asked the Committee to join her in expressing their 
appreciation to the Democratic Services team and colleagues for their 
achievement.

The Portfolio Holder then highlighted that the Government had recently 
announced that the inaugural National Democracy Week due to take place from 2 – 
8 July 2018 to promote democratic engagement and inclusion in the democratic 
process. Central Government would like to see at least one event take place in 
every local authority across the Country to promote the importance of electoral 
registration and for as many Members of Parliament and local Councillors to speak 
in Schools – perhaps on the Friday when Members of Parliament are in their 
Constituencies.  The Portfolio Holder asked for ideas and Members suggested a few 
contacts.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 20 March 2018

16

35.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

36.   Voter registration and engagement 

The Electoral Services Manager presented the report which set out the current 
proposed plan for encouraging electoral registration and elector engagement in the 
electoral process and outlined some of the activities which would be undertaken.

In response to questions the Electoral Services Manager advised that letters would 
continue to be modified, where legislation allowed, to deliver the most 
appropriate message and call to action for residents.  A recent successful example 
of this has been the review letter testing where three revised legislatively 
compliant and more customer focused letters were sent out.  There has been no 
adverse feedback from any of the three versions.  Members thought it would be 
useful to have a standard covering letter, and may be and a Frequently Asked 
questions (FAQ) sheet.

Action 1: Committee to be circulated samples to demonstrate the approach 
taken.

It was recommended that the Access Group be liaised with regards to the letters 
and envelopes where appropriate.

The Chairman advised that she wished to see an active social media registration 
campaign with active use of the platforms such as Instagram, Facebook and 
Twitter and suggested looking at authorities who had done similar things.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

37.   Equalities Action plan update 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented the report which provided a 
summary of progress against the actions set out by Members at their meeting in 
June 2017.  

The Chairman was disappointed that more progress had not been made with the 
Sevenoaks Trusted Friend engagement scheme, and wished to know whether it was 
achievable.  She had envisaged a register of people who acted as ‘trusted friends’ 
who could be contacted and consulted on their needs.  Members discussed 
different ways this could be achieved, and it was agreed that the Head of 
Transformation and Strategy would speak with the Contact Centre to see if there 
were a way of accumulating the data at first point of contact; and to the Chairman 
of the Access Group about having it added the Access Group’s agenda.  This could 
then be revisited and Members could discuss the viability at a future meeting.

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 20 March 2018

17

The Portfolio Holder noted that, apart from the Trusted Friend scheme 
considerable progress had been made against the 5 new actions suggested by the 
Committee at the June 2017 meeting.  3 out of 5 had already been achieved in full 
including two new well-being walks with a third one planned in Swanley to make 
walking accessible even to the old, infirm, post-operative and lonely. 

Resolved:  That the progress made against the Council’s Equalities actions in 
2017-18 be noted.

38.   Brexit Update 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented the report which gave an 
update on the work of the Portfolio Holder and Officers on measuring the impact 
of Brexit on the council which Members discussed.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

39.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted with the following additions:

28 June 2018
Equality Action Plan
Update on National Democracy Week
Licensing contribution to health
Brexit Update (to be a standing item)

4 October 2018
Shared Services Update
SCIAs
Brexit Update
Update on GDPR

19 March 2019
Brexit Update.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.03 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPANY – UPDATE 

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 28 June 2018

Report of Chief Officer Communities & Business

Status For information 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: This report updates Members on the setting up of an 
Affordable Housing Company.

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan to deliver Caring 
Communities and a Sustainable Economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officers Lesley Bowles,  Ext. 7430

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee:  

To note the report.

Reason for recommendation: This is to update Members on the incorporation of an 
Affordable Housing Company as agreed by Council at its meeting on 21 November 
2017. 

Introduction and Background

1 A report to Council on 21 November 2017 agreed that subject to a sound 
case being established, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services was 
authorised to incorporate a stand alone Affordable Housing Company first 
taking detailed advice from specialist external lawyers on the delivery model 
and set up process. 

2 Council noted the broad governance and funding arrangements set out in the 
report.  It also noted that expert external advice to develop the business 
case had been commissioned.

3 Council gave delegated authority to the Portfolio Holders for Finance, 
Housing & Health and Legal & Democratic Services in consultation with the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer and Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services to settle the detailed arrangements for the establishment of the 
company.

4 The decision was made by Council in order to enable Officers to pursue 
Members’ ambition for the Council to develop its own affordable housing 
within the District through an Affordable Housing Company, which is wholly 
owned by this Council.  

The Business Case

5 On 14 December 2017, a special meeting of the Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee was called to consider the commissioned business case, 
which was appended to the 14 December report.  It included a short options 
appraisal, a viability analysis and advice about governance, funding, land 
and a risk appraisal.  Mark Baigent, the consultant, was present at the 
meeting in order to present his business case and answer any questions.  

6 The consultant had considered various investment options including varying 
levels of S106 grant and land subsidy.  The business case showed that two 
options could be viable, Option A, which included a 66% S106 grant and 
receiving land at nil value, and Option G which included a 100% grant from 
S106 funds but paying full land value.  The assumptions for all of the options 
included a land value of £1m and development costs of £2m to provide 10 x 2 
bedroom homes.

7 The Chairman recommended Option G as the option to pursue as the least 
risky and most viable.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance agreed that it was 
the safer option.  

8 Option G showed that, based on the assumptions in paragraph 6 above, the 
cumulative surplus on the scheme would be £3.28m by the end of 40 years.  
Annual surpluses increased throughout the 40 year period.  The income for 
Year 1 would be £71,725 with management and maintenance costs of 
£17,500, giving a Year 1 surplus of £54,225.  When looking at the company 
running costs for Quercus 7, it seemed likely that these could amount to as 
much as £100k in the first year, which would mean that the company would 
not be viable based on these assumptions.  

9 Members asked for clarification as to whether s106 monies could be used for 
the administrative costs and that the consultant remodel Option G based on 
a £5million investment, rather than a £3million investment.  

Subsequent activity:

At a meeting of the Portfolio Holders and Officers with delegated powers to 
deal with the detailed arrangements of the setting up of the company held 
on 19 December 2017 additional actions were agreed as follows:

Page 6

Agenda Item 8



10 The consultant was asked:

a) To remodel Option G with expenditure of £5 million and £6 million on 
the basis that this would bring a higher surplus and potentially cover 
the company running costs;

b) How we might 
[...]
ich is wholly owned by this Council.  

Appendices Appendix A – Business case

Appendix B – Estimated Company Running Costs

Appendix C – Certificate of Incorporation 

Appendix D – Articles of Association

Appendix E – Memorandum of Association

Appendix F – Guarantor’s Agreement

Background Papers None

Lesley Bowles

Chief Officer, Communities & Business

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



EQUALITY ACTION PLAN

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 28 June 2018

Report of Chief Executive

Status For Consideration 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: Public authorities are required to prepare and publish 
equality objectives at least every four years. The Council’s current equality policy 
statement and objectives for 2016-2020, which reflects priorities identified from a 
Members’ Equality Action Plan workshop, was adopted by Cabinet in April 2016. 
This report provides a summary of progress against the actions set out in the policy 
over the last year and seeks Members views on priorities for the coming year.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Lee Banks, Ext 7161

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee:  

(a) Note the progress made against the Council’s Equality Objectives in 2017-18; 
and

(b) Advise officers on any priorities for action in 2018-19.

Reason for recommendation: To comply with the Council’s obligations under the 
Equality Act (2010), based on Members’ priorities.

Introduction and Background

1 The Equality Act (2010) sets out a ‘Public Sector Equality Duty’ which 
requires public authorities to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their day to day work – in 
shaping policy, in delivering services and in relation to their own employees.

2 As part of the duty, public authorities are required to prepare and publish 
one or more objectives and review these at least every four 
[...]
and_objectives_for_2016-
2020

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Community Grant Scheme awards for 2018-19

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s33657/
06%20Appendix%20C.pdf?J=1

Dr. Pav Ramewal
Chief Executive 

Page 20

Agenda Item 9



BREXIT UPDATE

Legal And Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 28 June 2018

Report of Chief Executive

Status For information

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Margaret Carr, Ext. 7341

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee:

The contents of the report are noted.

Reason for recommendation: Assessing the impact of Brexit on the Council is part 
of an on-going role for the Chairman of the Legal and Democratic Services Advisory 
Committee and supports Members in identifying any preparation that might be 
necessary to meet the challenges and opportunities ahead.

Introduction and Background

1 This report updates Members on the latest events in relation to the UK 
Government’s preparations for Brexit, the work of the LGA and on a short 
survey of Sevenoaks businesses.  

2 Members will recall that this is the third update provided to this Committee 
on Brexit, in addition to a presentation from Professor Amelia Hadfield at 
the meeting on 23 January and a report to the meeting held on 20 March.

3 This report updates Members of the Legal and Democratic Advisory Services 
Committee on further activity since that meeting 

Update on UK Government negotiations

4 The UK-EU negotiations are continuing ahead of the EU leaders’ summit in 
June. The talks are focusing on three key topics: outstanding aspects of the 
withdrawal agreement, the Irish/Northern Irish border and UK-EU relations 
(including trade) post-Brexit. The Secretary of State, David Davis, in 
evidence to the Exiting the European Union Select Committee on 25 April, 
commented that MPs would receive details of the Withdrawal Agreement and 
have an opportunity to table amendments in advance of a “meaningful 
parliam
[...]
 Communities and Local Government 
Commons Select Committee published the latest set of oral evidence in the 
ongoing inquiry into Brexit and Local Government. Since then there has been 
a new Minister appointed to the Department (James Brokenshire MP). There 
are currently no further evidence sessions planned but SDC officers are 
monitoring the progress of the inquiry.

Brexit Survey

10 At the meeting of the Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee on 
20 March 2018 it was explained that a survey of Sevenoaks businesses would 
take place to seek their views on Brexit and what they perceived to be the 
challenges and opportunities ahead.

11 The Portfolio Holders for Legal and Democratic Services and for Economic 
Development and Communities both provided helpful input into the survey 
contents.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 10



12 The survey was launched at the end of March, and distributed via 
realBusiness, the Council’s e-bulletin for business in the district, which goes 
to over 930 subscribers. The bulletin was promoted by the Chamber of 
Commerce, and in particular by the twitter feed of the Economic 
Development team, which has 1,300 followers.  

13 On 2 May 2018 the Council was the venue for the Chamber of Commerce 
monthly networking meeting.  This event was used as a means of promoting 
participation in the survey; computers were set up in the Conference Room 
venue with a link to the survey, and delegates at the event were encouraged 
to spend a couple of minutes completing the survey.

14 The realBusiness bulletin typically has an “open” rate of about 27%; this 
edition was 30%. The total responses received to date is 14. Five of these 
came directly from the newsletter, and a further nine from the networking 
event.  

15 The main results of the survey are as follows: 

 Three respondents import from the EU, and two export. Although there 
were no further comments on how these businesses felt they could be 
impacted, it is worth noting that on 2
[...]
of 2018. If a deal is not reached by October, this is the fall back 
option if both feel they are close to an agreement.

29 March 2019

As things stand, deal or no deal, Brexit is due to happen at 11pm UK time.

The transition period is due to end and the new economic and political relationship 
between the UK and the EU to begin.

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND HOW IT IMPACTS PUBLIC HEALTH 

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 28 June 2018 

Report of Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report provides Members with information on how 
licensing can impact on the health and wellbeing of residents

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improving 
health and wellbeing 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Sharon Bamborough  Ext. 7325

Recommendation to the Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee: That 
the report be noted.  

Introduction and Background

1 This Council works with key partners including Kent Public Health Team, GP 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), local health and social care providers 
and the voluntary sector to meet the Healthy Environment priorities within 
the Community Plan to reduce health inequalities and improve the health 
and wellbeing of residents.

2 This Council’s services, public assets and local partnerships have a unique 
and multi-dimensional role in improving health outcomes across the wider 
determinants of health, health improvement and health protection with 
local communities.

3 In 2015 The King’s Fund produced a new report, in partnership with the 
District Council Network (DCN), titled ‘The district council contribution to 
public health: a time of challenge and opportunity’.  This report outlines the 
greater role district councils can have on improving the health and wellbeing 
of local residents.  

4 Some of the key fun
[...]
uthorities. 
(WAVE is the Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement) – which is an initiative 
to remind / train the industry and officers about what more they should do 
to intervene and how this can have a real impact on health outcomes.

9 Air Quality – taxis policy should be reviewed in due course to promote 
greener vehicles and potentially, require their use (only) by a certain date in 
the future   

10 Members will be updated at the meeting with a presentation on this work.

Key Implications

Financial 

11 There are no financial implications for the Council associated to this report.

Page 28

Agenda Item 11



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

12 There are no legal implications for the Council associated to this report.  

Equality Assessment 

13 No decision is required as part of this paper and therefore no perceived 
impact on end users.  

Conclusions

14 For Members to note the work of this Council’s Licensing function to 
contribute to the health and wellbeing of local residents. 

Appendices None

Background 
Papers:

District Council’s Network – The Kings Fund Report – The district council 
contribution to public health: a time of challenge and opportunity:

http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/ 
district-council-contribution-to-public-health-nov15.pdf 

Richard Wilson  
Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11

http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/%20district-council-contribution-to-public-health-nov15.pdf
http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/%20district-council-contribution-to-public-health-nov15.pdf
http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/%20district-council-contribution-to-public-health-nov15.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



NATIONAL DEMOCRACY WEEK

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 28 June 2018 

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status For Information 

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Nicola Fletcher, Ext. 7188

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee: 

The report be noted.

Introduction and Background

1 The inaugural National Democracy Week is taking place from 2 to 6 July 
2018.  Monday 2 July is the 90th anniversary of the 1928 Equal Franchise Act 
which gave women the same voting rights as men.

2 As a part of National Democracy Week, a number of activities are being 
undertaken involving Councillors, the Member of Parliament for Sevenoaks, 
Sir Michael Fallon and officers from Electoral Services and other Council 
departments.

Events

3 On Monday 2 July 2018 a visit is being made to Orchard’s Academy in 
Swanley and a short introductory video from Lizzy Yarnold will be shown, a 
series of presentations about democracy and electoral registration will be 
given and a mock poll will be held

4 On Monday 16 July 2018 a similar visit is being made to Knole Academy in 
Sevenoaks.

5 At the time of writing, the Council is also in discussions with a number of 
other schools in the District as to whether it will be possible for them to host 
additional sessions for them.

6 During the week, Electoral Services Outreach Canvassers will be visiting care 
homes to encourage residents to register to vote.

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



7 Officers from Communications will be carrying out a number of activities 
including issuing a news release, tweeting about registering to vote and 
using the hashtag #TalkDemocracy.    

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

None

Key Implications

Financial 

Any activities undertaken as a part of National Democracy Week and associated 
projects will be met from existing budgets.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

Under legislation it is a requirement for every district council and London Borough 
to appoint an Electoral Registration Officer (ERO). Whilst the ERO is appointed by 
the council, the ERO’s responsibilities are personal.  The ERO is required to take 
steps to encourage participation by electors in the electoral process and met the 
performance standards set by the Electoral Commission.

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users 
below.

Conclusions

This report sets out for Members information a selection of the activities which will 
be undertaken as a part of National Democracy Week in July 2018.

Members are recommended to consider the information provided within the report 
and note the actions which will be undertaken.

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Jim Carrington-West

Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 32

Agenda Item 12



 

Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee Work Plan 2016/17 (as at 04/06/18)

28 June 2018 4 October 2018 22 January 2019 19 March 2019

Equalities Action Plan 

Brexit Update

Update on GDPR

SCIAs

Brexit Update

Update on National 
Democracy Week

Licensing contribution to 
health

Update on Land Charges 

Brexit Update Brexit Update

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Affordable Housing Company - Update
	9 Equalities Action Plan
	10 Brexit Update
	11 Licensing and How It Impacts Public Health
	12 National Democracy Week - update
	13 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Firth (Chairman)
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Bosley, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Pett and
Raikes
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Coleman, Lake and
McGarvey
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet and Purves were also present.

1.

Appointment of Chairman
Resolved: That Cllr. Firth be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory
Committee for 2018/19.

Cllr. Firth in the Chair
2.

Appointment of Vice Chairman
Resolved: That Cllr. Pett be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Advisory
Committee for 2018/19.

3.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee, held
on 20 March 2018, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

4.

Declarations of Interest

The Chairman declared that she had a non-pecuniary interest in the already
launched Every Step Counts initiative.
5.

Actions from Previous Meeting

The Chief Officer Corporate Services confirmed that the Action from the previous
meeting had been completed. Review letters that had been tested had been sent
to Members, with some feedback received. He also confirmed the Annual Canvass
would start in August.

1

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 28 June 2018

6.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted. She confirmed that the first ‘Democracy
Roadshow’ – as part of National Democracy Week, would take place on Monday 2
July at Orchards Academy, Swanley. The roadshow would visit three schools during
July. Sir Michael Fallon and the Chairman of the District, along with other local
Members had helped promote the roadshow.
The Portfolio Holder also confirmed that the Licensing Partnership were exploring
a new partnership with the London Borough of Bromley.
7.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.
8.

Affordable Housing Company - Update

The Chief Officer Communities & Business presented an update to Members on the
setting up of an Affordable Housing Company. The Council had agreed the setting
up of the Company at Council on 21 November 2017 subject to a sound business
case being established. A special meeting of the Legal & Democratic Services
Advisory Committee had been held on 14 December 2017 to consider the
commissioned business case. Members identified Option G as the preferred option,
based on an investment of £3million. Further work was needed to look at
whether, with a higher level of investment, as anticipated, sufficient surpluses
would be generated to cover the running costs of the company.
The Chief Officer for Community & Business reported on activity that had taken
place that since that meeting, including the remodelling of the business case using
a higher level of investment, potential end of life replacement costs, the company
running costs, whether S106 monies could be used for running costs, potential for
Right to Buy and void rates. This information was summarised in the report and
appendices. Members and Officers with delegated authority had subsequently
confirmed that there was a sound business case and the company had been
incorporated.
Members questioned the age of current housing stock in the District and whether
60 years would be a reasonable lifetime for the stock and whether surpluses would
be used for housing alone. The Chief Officer Communities & Business confirmed
that the industry standard is 60 years and the surpluses obtained after running
costs could only be used on housing.
She also confirmed to Members that the company was looking at several potential
sites to be discussed at the first meeting of the Board at the end of July.
Members questioned what percentage of houses built would be affordable housing.
The Chairman confirmed that the intention was that all houses built would be
affordable housing. The Chief Officer Communities & Business said that in some
2

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 28 June 2018
cases it may be necessary to invest in market housing alongside the affordable in
order to make the project as a whole viable.
Members also queried whether affordable housing projects would be built on land
owned by the District Council. The Chief Officer Communities & Business
confirmed that the company would always consider using District Council-owned
land if it were offered. However, the decision to provide the land would be one
for Members to make at the time; it was not something within the control of the
Company. The business case modelling included paying full market price for the
land used.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS
With the Committee’s agreement, the Chairman brought forward the consideration
of agenda item 11.
9.

Licensing and How It Impacts Public Health

The Head of Licensing Partnership gave a presentation to Members providing them
with information on how licensing can affect the health and wellbeing of residents.
The presentation provided figures on the sale of alcohol, taxi licensing and
gambling.
She explained to Members that the Licensing Partnership has associated itself with
a Metropolitan Police initiative called WAVE (Welfare and Vulnerability
Engagement). This initiative was set up to remind/train the industry and officers
about having a positive impact on health outcomes.
For taxi drivers in the District, the aim was to educate, and to understand “red
flag issues” that taxi drivers may see when at work.
The Head of Licensing Partnership explained that no new betting shop applications
would be likely as this type of shop was on the decline due to the competition with
online gaming. She did however confirm that some betting shops across the
country were turning into Adult Gaming Centres.
Members thanked the Head of Licensing Partnership for her presentation.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
3

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 28 June 2018

10.

Equalities Action Plan

The Head of Transformation & Strategy provided an update of the progress made
by the Council concerning the equality policy adopted by Cabinet in April 2016.
He explained that the actions taken in 2017-18, as set out in the report, had made
a positive difference to the District and its residents.
The Chairman questioned whether the Council had addressed the gender pay gap
seen across the country.
The Head of Transformation & Strategy confirmed that the Council’s gender pay
gap is relatively low when compared to other organisations, and the Council
recruited on ability, irrespective of gender, and the recruitment process followed
equalities requirements.
The Chief Officer Corporate Services told Members of the Committee that the
Scrutiny Committee had a working group that looked into areas relating to staffing
and have had numerous meetings including that with external agencies.
He also confirmed that, in relation to the Council’s workforce, the balance was
near to 50-50, with 52% male and 48% female working for the Council.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted and ideas for any priorities for action in
2018-19 be made known to the Head of Transformation and Strategy at a
later date.
11.

Brexit Update

The Head of Transformation & Strategy provided an update to Members about how
Brexit will affect the District and the challenges and opportunities that lie ahead.
He confirmed that the Prime Minister will be meeting with her Cabinet on 6 July
and, more information on the customs agreement with the EU is expected shortly
afterwards.
Members questioned what impact Brexit would have on the Council. The Head of
Transformation & Strategy said it was his view that there would be no significant
impact in the short to medium term. He also confirmed that Brexit would likely
have an impact on the District’s economy and the Council has prioritised
supporting and developing its local economy through its Corporate Plan.
Public Sector Equality Duty
4

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 28 June 2018
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
12.

National Democracy Week - update

The Chief Officer Corporate Services confirmed to Members that the inaugural
National Democracy Week would take place from 2 to 6 July 2018 and that a
number of activities were undertaken involving District Councillors, the Member of
Parliament for Sevenoaks and officers from the Council itself.
As per the Portfolio Holder’s update, there would be a ‘democracy roadshow’
across the District, going to schools and giving them the information necessary to
be a part of future democracy and elections. This would include electoral
registration and a mock poll would be held.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
13.

Work Plan

The Chairman wanted it to be noted of the appreciation and congratulations to the
Legal team for the successful implementation of GDPR across the Council.
The following amendments were made to the work plan:
22 January 2019
Update on the Licensing Policies

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.56 PM

CHAIRMAN

5

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 28 June 2018

6

